w e N AW N

BUDGET COMMITTEE AGENDA
July 08, 2021 AT 4:00 PM, Room 312

Cash and Fund Balance Report, etC.......ccevmrrerviererrrencernnnene. ROBbY Holbrook

Circuit Clerk/Rex LYNCh ..o Appropriation (1)
Finance/Robby HObrook .........cccocvveeviviniiinncniinniccnnne. Appropriation (2)
Library/Susan Miceli .........ccoeevviiiniinicicinniine, Appropriations (3-4)
Solid Waste/Geoff Trabalka......ccocvveeeeeeeieiiiinniieniineeneen. Appropriation (5)
Grants/Randy Walters ..........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiininniinsinnnneens Appropriation (6}
Jay Yeager/Law DireCtor ........ccccovviivemmneecisnsinssnnesanenenns Appropriation (7)
Mayor/Terry Frank .......ccvveeioveeenineninncncsineesnnes Appropriations (8-10)
Highway/Gary LONE ...cocccicciiicoiieeenneceneneininsincinonns. Appropriations (11}
SECTIONS:

Sports Gaming Privilege TaX .......cic i s s srsms s semns e (A)
American Legion of OlIVer SPrings........cce i sesnismmemessssessens (B
INEW BUSINESS «..eeeeeeerer v cerevseseesssssssasssssssssssssesssesessassesssesssssssssssesassessssassss (C)

Old BUSINESS ...... .eomsmrmpemmmmsemisisiisidsisimiamnisammsssasgseismmsmvass (D)

34Budget Minutes\Budget Committee AgendasiBudget Committee Agenda XOLINN



ANDERSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
CASH AND FUND BALANCE REPORT

June 30, 2021
NON- RESTRICTED COMMITTED ASSIGNED UNASSIGNED TOTAL
FUND DESCRIPTION SPENDABLE FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUND BALANCE FUND BALANCE CASH
101 mmsmqm_mcza S - m uum._ﬁp 5 m\omw\mmo 5 momm “Eq § S m‘m_mrumm *m u.o uu.o moo. mvm owm wm.....
S -5 250,803 8 -8 - % 252803 § 350,831
R 2 R S T -5 - $ 197113 & 315269
.............. s $ 250 5 -5 -5 muuwwu 5 677482 § :mw 227
s - 182747 s g9 5 . & - $..183996  $ 184,014
S -2 S T 1t-7 4 S T T 6974 § 45753
______ $ ... .6 21800 & - & 100000 $ - $ 351,400  $ 489,643
______ S 3sse0 S 260737 208787 5 - 8 U8 aama 6 5047845
$ .- % s5s3mEo -8 - ...$ 5889859  $£13,3818,110
_________ $ . 1,088,938 - s S -8 1219671 4 1,919,006
- - % 1833262  $ 1,854,335

§ 274,737
s

5

%8 .8 18532368 & 306,894
$ $
$

.......................... 450 Owu..

3

$. ’
274,737 $ 961,112

3

s

$

;;:g;gam_u_m”” __________ S veas s : T 179,348 444,085
5,996 - 37,254 592,564

263 m:._v_o<mm Benefit Fund m 41,031

i L0
w
A L
I
-
to

609,893

* General Unassigned Fund Balance limit of 55.5MM requiring 2/3 {11} votes for budget amendments.

Cash Trends
June
General Fund Cash Trends
Cash 16/17 7,309,040 20,000,000
Cash 17/18 10,202,757 HM“”MMM T ———
Cash 18/19 11,086,778 14,000,000 4
Cash 19/20 11,627,506 12,0400,000)
Cash 20/21 16,988,964 10,000,000
8,000,000
6,000,000
4,000,000
2,000,000
0

JuL Al SkP OLT NOW DEC LAN FtB  MAR  AFR MAY  June
m—Cash 16/17 eemmiash 17/18 es——("ash 18/19

e Cash 19/20 Cash 2021



Anderson Co. Clinton Rocky Top Norris Oak Ridge Oliver Springs Total +f-
2020
January | $1,025,233.42 | $741,449.75 | $80,091.55 | $37,186.31 | $2,649,211.65 | $124,906.57 | $4,658,079.25 41%
February | $320,847.16 | $571,428.74 | $64,011.97 | $24,721.03 | $2,216,955.53 | $79,765.86 | $3,277,730.29 30%
March $323,620.51 | 9567,300.13 | $65,721.42 | $22,322.77 | $1,660,162.09 $83,112.87 $2,722,240.79 6%
April $361,720.82 | $657,617.38 | $92,047.62 | $30,073.46 | $2,045,496.33 | $106,392.24 | $3,293,347.85 12%
May $348,469.84 | $625,189.25 | $6558481 | $26,437.47 | $1,866,460.89 $98,923.46 $3,031,065.72 1%
June 5390,186.68 | $722,700.70 | $82,338.60 | $20,362.69 | $2,089,054.73 | $115,875.68 | $3,430,519.08 9%
July 5408,899.21 | $680,962.02 | $85,090.00 | $33,363.50 | $2,137,018.26 | $106,832.15 | $3,452,165.14 19%
August $411,366.06 | $703,176.67 | $86,626.66 | 537,144.32 | $2,225,945.94 | $94,435.44 $3,558,695.09 9%
September | $334,489.56 | $649,943.04 | $81,649.11 | $35,224.76 | 52,048,244.37 594,645.35 $3,244,196.19 3%
October $538,286.44 | $689,377.48 | $78,537.83 | $33,852.18 | $2,116,032.28 | $30,242.52 53,546,328.73 19%
November | $484,289.65 | $714,308.95 | $84,810.47 | $36,070.72 | $2,224,699.75 $95,400.15 $3,639,579.69 14%
December | $443,904.50 | $689,081.64 | $80,308.27 | $32,853.87 | 51,499,868.63 | $102,459.19 | $2,848,476.19 -19%
Totals: $5,391,313.94 | $8,012,535.75 | $946,818.31 | 5379,613.08 | 524,779,150.45 | $1,192,992.48 | $540,702,424.01 12%
2021
January $691,871.40 | $854,569.43 | $85,449.26 | $50,747.19 | $3,189,118.59 | 5109,064.61 | $4,980,820.48 7%
February | $413,42462 | $676,048.10 | $92,017.51 | $35,736.38 | $2,257,224.79 $98,481.85 $3,572,933.25 9%
March 4488,539.04 | $647,647.04 | $71,405.00 | $30,856.85 | $2,310,754.03 $85,812.20 93,635,014.16 34%
April $624,772.56 | 9812,005.66 | $97,027.21 | $40,761.43 | $2,716,162.53 | $112,327.65 | $4,403,057.04 349
May $673,349.68 | $807,388.91 | $95,601.75 | $38,539.38 | $2,616,176.72 | 5$98,852.41 $4,329,908.85 31%
June -100%
Jaly Local Option Sales Tax - Total Net Collections 100%
Auygust -100%
September #5:00,000 -100%
October 45,000,000 100%
November 54.500,000 -100%
December 34,000,000 -100%
$3,500,000
53,000,000
42,500,000
42,000,000
$1,500,000
51,000,000
R L3 -3, 2 . S L LY
/._uofu\%,, p_m..ur/f..@n.., Avaﬂr 4.9 Aw/d /.u.o /6/# 40&% m(@no,o.o Omrmvoo op@ .%,O @r@ .nm/O@
oF w @
=={ 2018 =@={(Y 2019 —0={_Y2020 --#--CY¥2021

] i ]




Page _! of l__

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON
Tuesday before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT e .

5081994
TRANSFER: D APPROPRIATION: E] _
DEPARTMENT: FROM: »5&93 21 pﬁlz:i‘;s!FIr&ﬁNCE

CIRCUIT COURT REXLYNCH | Y
INCREASE ECREA@) CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-34520-6000 Data Processing Reserve $ 30,000.00 gglz
!
$  30,000.00

-
AUNCREASE f}ECREASE {CODE DESCRIPTION
101-53100-709 Data processing equipment $ 30,000.00

$  30,000.00

Detailed Justification / Expl:

To replace outdated servers, scanners and monitors in Oak Ridge Sessions and Juvenile Courts.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or

permanent increase)

No impact. This is just a fund code transfer. @

Please aitach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page __ of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT

TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X ~381935

PEPARTMENT: FROM:

Finance Robby Holbrook

INCREASE CCDE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-52100-334 Finance - Maintenance Agreements $ 26,000.00

101-52100-709 Finance - Data Processing Equipment $ 8,000.00
TOTAL $ 34,000.00

DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION

101-34615 Committed- Gov Deals $ 34,000.00
TOTAL $ 34,000.00

Motion

[ To Approve
Ta Refer
Ol With a WO

Seconded

Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

$26,000 is to complete purchase of new payroll software thru Local Gov.

58,000 is needed to update the LG server in Finance Department. IT Director Brian Young has recommended

we update servers every 5 years.

Impact on 21/22 Budget - No

@

Piease aftach additional sheet if more information is needed



Page  of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director’s Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT Ny |
381996
DATE: 77172027 481996
TRANSFER: || APPROPRIATION: [ y |
DEPARTMENT: AC LIBRARY BOARD FROM: Clinton Public Library
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
115-34535-2000 Dedicated Reserve 24).05 jgg
$  24M40=
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
115-56500-335-2000 Building Maintenance 2414.05
$ 29405

DETAILED JUSTIFICATION/ EXPLANATION and PURPOSE OF THIS REQUEST :

The HVAC units went out in the library meeting room at the very end of the fiscal year. The City
paid for the units and labor and are billing us our share in the new fiscal year.

Jun 302l e i FINCNGE

This is a One Time Request @

Approved by the ACLE Meeting

Dated: June1?, 2021

Submitted By: Susan Miceli, Treasurer
Pleass attach additional sheet If more information is needed




Roger Houck

Scott Burton
City Manager Mayor
Gail Cook City Council
Finance Director
Zach Farrar
E. Curtis Perez Larry Gann
Caodes Enforcement Officer Brian Hatmaker
Rob Herrell
Jim McBride
E.T. Stamey
INVOICE
July 2, 2021
Anderson County Government
100 North Main Street, Room 210
Clinton, TN 37716
Ref: Clinton Public Library
Reimbursemant for project costs to replace heat/air unit {50% of cost) S 2,414.05

If you have any questions, please contact Gail Cook, Finance Director at 865-259-1105 or gcook@clintontn.net.

City Hall ® 100 N. Bowling Street o Clinton, TN 37716 * Phone {865) 457-0424 o Fax (865) 457-4651



Page ___ of ___

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.
TYPE OF AMENDMENT
DATE: 71112021
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION:| X 5081337
DEPARTMENT: AC LIBRARY BOARD FROM: Rocky Top Public Library
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
115-34535-3001 Locai Committed Funds $ 20,000.00 }Z,‘"g
$ 20,000.00
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
115-56500-711-3001 Furniture Fixtures $20,000.00
$20,000.00
Detailed Justification / Explanation : _
Funds to be used for new circulation desk and other furnishings. i
JU 30721 P 43 FIRFT-E
What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget?
(One time amendment or a permanent increase) One time amendment. @
Request Approved by the ACLE
Date: June 17, 2021
Submitted by: Susan Miceli, Treasurer

Ploaseattachaoditional sheetif more monmation 1s meeded



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page ___of __

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday
before the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: ) 3
— 5u81998
DEPARTMENT:; FROM:
Solid Waste Geoff Trabalka

DATE July 2021 Meeting

INCREASE { DECREASE (ircle oney |{CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

116-34530 Restricted For Public Health & Welfare L 3,800.00
% 3,800.00

[

REA DECREASE (circle one) |CODE DESCRIPTION
116-55732-321 WOLF VALLEY Engineering Services $ 3.800.00
Motion
] To Approve
To Refer
(. With O W/O
Seconded
Motion 3 3,800.00

Detaifed Justification / Explanation :

'118-55732-321— Appropriation is to transfer funds to pay for remaining Engineering Services to Robert Campbell

& Assoc. for the Site Plans and Permitting for the new Wolf Valley Convenience Center

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? (One time amendment or
permanent increase)

One time amendment

Pleass aftach additional sheet if more information is neadad



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page___of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before
the Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: || appropriaTION: 581999
DEPARTMENT! FROM:
Finance/Family Justice Center Randy Walters/Melissa Miller

DATE 7812021

INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-47590-FJCAS Other Federal Thru State -FJC Access to Services $£12,041.28
DECREASE
101-39000 Uassigned 5 301032 %
$15,051.60

INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
101-53500-399-FJCAS Other Contracted Services -FJC Access to Services $3,000.00
101-53600-499-FJCAS Other Supplies and Materials -FJC Access to Services $12,051.60

$ 15,051.60

Detailed Justification / Explanation :

This moves the balance of unpsent funds from FY20-21 in to FY21-22 for the 5/18/21-9/30/21 QCJP/VOCA

Family Justice Center Access to Services Grant.

What Impact does this amendment/appropriation have on next year's budget? {One time amendment or

permanent increase) None.

b

Piease altach additional sheef if more informalion is needed



Page _ of

ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X COQ;)\O:D
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Law Diractor Jay Yeager/Robby Holbrook
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51400-133 LCounty Aftorney - Paraprofessicnals 5 2,980.00
101-51400-161 County Attomey - Secratary $ 5,055.00
101-51400-201 County Attorney - Social Security $ 495.00
11-51400-204 County Attorney - Retirement $ 753.00
101-51400-207 County Attorney - Medical Insurance ] 20.904.00
101-51400-208 County Attorney - Drental Insurance $ 250.00
101-51400-212 County Attorney - Emplover Medicare $ 116.00
TOTAL $ 30,533.00
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
101-38000 Unassigned 3 30,533.00
TOTAL $ 30,533.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
L With [ wiQ
Seconded
Motion
Detailed Justification / Explanation :
Corrections and additions to the Law Directors budget. Additions of benefits coverage with the new hires.
Corrrections on salaries.
Impact on 21/22 Budget - Yes

Flease affach additional sheet if more information is needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST Page __of___

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: || APPROPRIATION: [X ] Lu82001
DEPARTMENT: FRCM:
Planning & Development Mayor Termry Frank

DATE 7/6/21
B ————

lfh:lré:REAS DECREASE (ileone) |CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51720-399 QOther Contracted Services $8,500.00
$8.500.00

INCREASE @RE@&W: we)  [CODE DESCRIPTION
e

101-39000 Unassigned Fund, Bafance $8,500.00 | $6M
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
D With [:l Ww/io
Seconded
Motion $ 8,500.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation: Funds to allow for Preliminary Assessment for Pine Meadows Subdivision; approved

by County Commision on June 21. 2021, Ses attached

__ What Impact does this amendment/appropration have on next year's budget (one-lime amendment or permanent increas
AT

= g At e T

Please altach additional sheet if more information fs needed




Increase Expenditure Code
151-82310-510 Generaf Gov.-Trustee’s Commission $1,000.00

Decrease Expenditure Code

151-82310-325 General Gov.-Fiscal Agent Charges $1,000.00

Increase Expenditure Code
101-52300-709 Property Assessor’s Office $4,582.00
Data Processing Equipment

Decrease Expenditure Code

101-52300-524 Property Assessor’s Office $4,582.00
Staff Development
" Mayor e e

18. Commissioner Yager made a motion to approve the contract with the Civil Engineer for Pine Meadows -'
ﬁ Subdivision Preliminary Assessment for no more than $9,000.00. Seconded by Commissioner McKamey. ]
' Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White,
Denenberg, Mead, Creasey, Scott, Yager and Smallridge. Voting no: none. Absent: none. Motion passed.

19. Commissioner Wandell made a motion to forward to our Planning Commission to request that they
develop a protocol for short time renta! properties. Seconded by Commissioner Denenberg. Motion
carried by voice vote,

Law Director

20. Commisisoner Denenberg made a motion to approve a TVA License Agreement to erect a gate on the
Historic Black Family Cemetary on O1d Blacsferry Road. (Exhibit C) Seconded by Commisisoner Mead.
Motion carried by voice vote.

21. Commissioner Scott made a motion to approve a Lease Agreement for Allies for Substance Abuse
Prevention from the Anderson County School Board. {Exhibit D) Seconded by Commissioner Yager.
Mation carried by voice vote.

22. Commissioner Fritts made a motion to allow the Charter Commission to hire outside counsel.
Seconded by Commissioner Smallridge. Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Waddell,
Andersan, Vowel), Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Creaey, Scott, Yager and Smallridge. Voting
no: none, Absent: none., Motion passed,

23. Commissioner Ishei made a motion to approve resoiution 21-06-876 requesting Federal and State
assistance for the remediation and clean-up of the former American Nuclear Site.{Exhibit E) Seconded by

Commissioner Wandell. Motion carried by voice vote,

Regular Session June 21,202



Mayor Terry Frank — Anderson County
CEC Project 313-667

Page 3

June 11, 2021

* Subsurface Utility Locating

e Video Documentation of Utility Condition
e Structural Engineering

® Geotechnical Investigation

» Roadway or Utility Design Services

30 FEE

The fee for the services proposed is a lump sum of $8,500. Shouild additional services be requested,
they can be provided on an hourly basis in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule. Expenses
consisting of travel, printing/reproduction, postage/shipping, etc. are not included in our base fee.

40 SCHEDULE

CEC is prepared to begin this work within two weeks of authorization. We estimate a period of four
weeks 10 perform the scope proposed. However, since some of the tasks will require coordination
with personnel outside of CEC, additional time may be required.

50  TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Our Schedule of Terms and Conditions, which apply to the proposed work, is attached. Any changes
to our Terms and Conditions must be agreed to in writing by both parties prior to your authorization to
proceed. Substitution of alternate Terms and Conditions after authorization to proceed will not be
considered. Your written authorization (email is acceptable) to proceed will form a binding contract
and indicates your aceeptance of our Terms and Conditions.

6.0 CLOSING

CEC is grateful for the opportunity to work with Anderson County in this effort, If you have any

questions concerning this proposal or wish to discuss this project in more detail, please feel free to call
us at (863) 977-9997.

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

7 ——— (
(. P 4 ’)- (
YT s
1 Simpson, P.E. / James C. Tomiczek, P.E.
Project Manager " ¥Yice-President

Enclosures:  Fee Schedule
Terms and Conditions

Civil & Enviranmeantal Cansulcants. ing



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page ___ of

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the
Budget Committee meeting.

TRANSFER: :I

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION: [x_]

;482002

DEPARTMENT: FROM:

ACEDA Mayor Temy Frank

DATE 71621
b _
LINCREASEY DECREASE icieons) | CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-58120-315-2000 Industrial Development Confribution $18.800.00
$18,800.00

INCREASE )GEERE& feicleonay | CODE DESCRIPTION

e ——
101-34690-1000 Committed for Industrial Land $18,800.00

5327

Motion
To Approve
To Refer
With O WO
Seconded
Motion $ 18,800.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation: Anderson County has set aside funds for a matching grant with the State of TN and TVA

for propenty in David Jones [ndustrial Pack via ACEDA. We have leammed we are elgible for a larger grant that would also allow for the

development of the site to a "pad ready” state. Before applving for the lareer grant to ensure the site does not have issues (e.e. sinkhole. rock),

we would like to conduct an ERT-Resistivity Tomography Survey ($15K) and FDMM (Frequency Domain Electromagnetic Study ($3.800),

Both would be eligible for partial reimbursement from the State.

What Impact does this amendmentapproptialion have on next year's budget {one-time amendment or permanent increas

One-time Amendment

q

Piease attach additional sheet if more information is needsd



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Paga __ of

Budget Committee meeting.

important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Tuesday before the

TRANSFER: :]
DEPARTMENT.

General Administration

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
APPROPRIATION: E
FROM:

Mayor Tery Frank

J08

2003

DATE 711421

NCREASEY DECREASE (crioone)

4,9

CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-51900-399-WTNR General Admin.-Other Contracted Services (Witness Rooms) $8.500.00
$8,500.00

INCREASE ADECREASE cicieore)  |CODE DESCRIPTION
101-34690-SDAG State Direct Allocation Grant $2,500.00
Motion

To Approve

To Refer

D With D Wio

Seconded
Motion $ 8,500.00

Detailed Justification / Explanation: Construction decuments, construction administration services: Witness & Artomey/Client

Rooms for Courts. This request is for production of complete construction documents for witness waiting rooms and attomey/client rooms for

the Courts. Construction Documents will include all required plans including reflected ceiling plans, construetion details. schedules and specs

for permitting. bidding, and construction purposes. Cost also includes assistance with bid review/pricing phase, Construction Administration

Services, and Close-Out Services. Services billed hourly for a not-to-exceed maximum of $8.500. Contingent upon Operations Committee and

full Commission approval of desien documents and witness room space designation.

What Impact does this amendmenl/appropriation have on next year's budget (one-time amendment or pmananbzgzrpﬁ&j‘,rjﬂ »':_"\H:H\!L:E

Qne-time Amendment

Pieasa attach additional sheet if more information 1s needed



ANDERSON COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

Page __of ___

Important Note: this form is due to the budget Director's Office by 2:00 P.M. ON Monday before the

Budget Committee meeting.

TYPE OF AMENDMENT
TRANSFER: APPROPRIATION: X - .
1182004
DEPARTMENT: FROM:
Highway Gary Long
INCREASE CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
131-62000-402 Highway And Bridge Maint. - Asphalt 500,000.00
TOTAL 500,000.00
DECREASE CODE DESCRIPTION
131-34550 Restricted for Highway 500,000.00
TOTAL £00,000.00
Motion
To Approve
To Refer
L With O WO
Seconded
Motion

Detailed Justification / Explanation ;

Asphalt for Anderson County Roads

Impact on 21/22 Budget - No

[

Piease attach addifional sheet if more information is needad



Sports Gaming Act Effective Nov 1, 2020 | CTAS Page 1 of 2

w g County Techmical Assistance Sarvice IP5 AGENCIES (/7 ABOUT (fCONTEMT/OUR-3ERVICES)
IS TITUTE for PUBRIC SERVICE
GIVE (HTTPS.//WWW.IPS TENNESSEE.EDU/HOME/GIVE-TO-IP5/)

Chtlp/fwww.ctas.tennessee.edu) CONTACT (HTTP//CTAS. TENNESSEE EDU/CONTENT/CONTALT-US

i Search : S

E-L! (HTTP://ELLCTAS TEMNESSEEEDU) TRAINING EHTTD://WWW.CTAS,TENNESSEE.EDUA%Q]I&IEH@J%%%SI\J&%%“Q Act Effective Nov 1, 202¢

DRECTORY (/COUNTIES_ALLY REFERENCE MATERIALS (/CONTENT/REFERENCE-MATERIALS)

Sports Gaming Act Effective Nov 1, 2020
NEWS (HTTP //WWW.CTAS TENNESSEE. EDU/NEWS) LINKS OF INTEREST [/CONTENT/LINKS-INTEREST)

Sunday, November i5, 2020

Public Chapter No. 507, "The Sports Gaming Act™ (https.//publications.tnsosfiles.com/acts/ 1M /pub/pcDS07 pdf) was passed by the Tannessee
General Assembiy in April 2019, Governor Bill Lew allowed the legislation to become law without his signature, stating he was philasophically
opposed to gambling. While the General Assambly passed onling sports betting in 2019, it has taken a lot of time and effork to establish
administrative oversight and implement operatianal rules and procedures to finally implement the act. The act became effective November 1, 202(
making online sports betting a reality in Tennessee.

% There is a 20% privilege tax levied on companies aperating "online sports wagering” platforms in Tennassee. The [ax Is pald on the "adjusted yros:
income” meaning the total of all money paid to a company as bets minus the total amount paid oul to winning beiters over a specific period of tir
which includes the cash equivalent of any merchandise or things of value awarded as prizes. Licensed gaming companiss are required to pay the t
on a menthly basis te the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation, which overseas sports wagering in Tennasses, The lottery corporation pays th
tax to the State Treasursr For distribution to tocal governmants an a quartsrly kasis. The laltery corporation retains the first 80% for its education
scholarship program

‘ Pursuant to T.C.A. § 4-51-304(e)(2), fifteen percant (15%) of the privilage tax collectad under this section must be diskributed by the corporation
{Lottery} quartarly to the state treasurer far deposit into the general fund. to be remitted guarterly to each local government in this state go g per

capita basis, as determinad by population based on the Iast federal census. For purposes of calcuiating the allecation, the population of counties
excludes the population of each rrTL?Eicipalitg.ur within the boundaries of the county. Funds remitted to a local governmant under this subdivision mu
be sllecated to the county or city general fund, as applicable, to be used for local infrastructure projects, including, withaul limitation, transpartati

and road projects and public buildings.

When this legislation was passed, it was projected that it would generate about $3.8M for local governments for half of a fiscal year and then £7.61
in the first full year. it will be a while before online wagering revenues start trickling dewn to local governments. The funds must be usad for
infrastructure projects, including transportation and road prajects and publiz buildings. Tha county legislative body will determine the county’s
infrastructure priorities.

*lt should be noted that thase funds are not considered local revenue and therefore should not impact a county's maintenance of effort for eithel
the highway department or board of education should the funding be allocated to sither of those entities. It will be important for counties to
implement measures to restrict the usage of the funds for the purposes set out in statute; for example, segregating these funds in a separate
capital projects fund. More guidance will be fortheaming ragarding the appropriate accounting and budget entries for this new revanue. Please
contact yoaur county government consultant (http://www.ctas.lennessee. ecu/sites/default/files/Field%205taf %20 Map%20February%202020.pdf,
you have questions.

T AT S el 188 2 T DT T TR S A D e S e S

N LT LT

QUICK LINKS CONTACT US IP5 AGENCIES

Center for Industrial Services [Zidg

(http://www.cis.tennessas ady

http://www.ctas.tennessee.edweontent/sports-gaming-act-effective-nov-1-2020 5/271/2021



Robby Holbrook

From: Terry Frank

Sent: Saturday, March 13, 2021 7:35 AM

To: Robby Holbrook

Cc: Randy Walters

Subject: Fw: Sports Gaming Act: How to Record Revenues

Robby and Randy,

How much have we received so far, do you know?
And are we receipting as directed?

Just when you have a second.

Terry

& 0.

From: County Technical Assistance Service <ctas.support@tennessee.edu>
Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2021 9:45 AM

To: Terry Frank <tfrank@andersoncountytn.gov>

Subject: Sports Gaming Act: How to Record Revenues

m County Technical Assistance Service
JIITL

UI INSTITUTE for PUBLIC SERVICE

226 Anne Dallas Dudiey Boulevard, Suite 400 Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 532-3555 ctas.tennessee.edu

Dear Official,

As previously provided guidance indicated (see link here), online sports betting became effective in
Tennessee on November 1, 2020. This provides a reminder and some updated information in relation to
that guidance as counties should have received the first instaltment of that revenue source in January of
2021.

The Comptroller's Office Division of Local Government Audit has amended the Uniform Chart of Accounts
to add the following account for receipt of the revenue:

46855 - State Shared Sports Gaming Privilege Tax

As referenced in the statute, the funds are to be receipted into the general fund to be used for local
infrastructure projects, including, without limitation, transportation and road projects, as well as public
buildings. Representatives with the Comptroller’s Office Division of Local Government Audit have indicated
that they will be auditing the expenditures for compliance with the uses stipulated by the statute (i.e.,

@nwd Csce
, 2S4S SGPT go A




infrastructure projects) as opposed to the fund that they are expended from, thus creating an opportunity

for county legislative bodies to allocate the revenue source to a fund other than the general fund. Should

the county legislative body choose to do so, the revenue source should first be deposited into the general
fund and then transferred to the applicable fund.

It is also important to note that the funds that remain unspent at the end of the fiscal year will need to be
restricted per GASB 54.

Please contact your county government consultant should you have any guestions.

CONTACT (615) 532-3555 ctas.support@tennessee.edu http://ctas.tennessee.edu

Share this email:

Manage your preferences | Opt out using TrueRemove ™
Got this as a forward? Skgn up to receive our future emails.
View this email online.

226 Anne Dallas Dudley Blvd. Suite 400
Nashville, TN | 37219 United States

This email was sent to trank@andersontn.org. emm a

To cominue receiving our emails, add us lo your address book.



24. Commissioner McKamey made a motion to ratify the Private Act pertaining to the sales of fireworks.
Seconded by Commissioner Isbel.

Commissioner Fritts made a motion to defer this for 30 days and send to Operations Committee to work
out all the details. Seconded by Commissioner Yager. Motion carried by voice.vote.

25. Commissioner Fritts made a motion to have an Executive Session at the end of this meeting.
Seconded by Commissioner Isbel. Voting aye: Fritts, Wandell, Meredith, Waddell, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel,
McKamey, Denenberg, Mead, Scott, Yager and Smallridge. Voting no: White. Absent: Creasy. Abstaining:
Jameson.

Operations

26. Commissioner Wandell made a motion to put up $7,500.00 for the American Legion of Oliver Springs
to get a new roof subject to Oliver Springs, Roane County and Morgan County assisting. Seconded by
Commissioner Mead. Veting aye; Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey,
White, Denenberg, Mead and Smallridge. Voting no: Fritts, Waddell, Scott and Yager. Absent: Creasey.
Motion failed.

27. Commissioner McKamey made a motion to refer to the Budget Committee the $7,500.00 donation to
the American Legion of Oliver Springs. Seconded by Commissioner Vowell. Voting aye: Wandell, Jameson,
Meredith, Anderson, Vowell, Isbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead and Smallridge. Voting no: Fritts,
Wadell, Scott and Yager. Absent: Creasey. Motion passed.

Intergovernmental

28. Commissioner Wandell made a motion that the Law Director draft a letter to the South East Region
EPA Office Region 4 in Atlanta and for him to make a request in behalf of Anderson County to get their
assistance with Resource Conservation and Recovery Act subtitled Chapter € & D-and to have them come
to our county and help us with our state and DOE waste items that have been setting way to long.
Seconded by Commissioner Scott. Moatian carried by voice vote,

Executive Session

New Business

29. Commissioner Mead made a motion to approve the settlement for file number LD1701026804(3-17-
CV-169) as presented in the Executive Session. Seconded by Commissioner Scott. Voting aye: Fritts,
Wandell, Jameson, Meredith, Anderson, Vowell, [sbel, McKamey, White, Denenberg, Mead, Scott, Yager
and Smallridge. Voting no: Waddell. Absent: Creasey. Motion passed.

Old Business
No action at this time,

Meeting adjourned.

6 JJI
961

Regular Session June 21,2021



